AUDIO POWER SPECIFICATIONS

POWER QUTPUT AND TOTAL HARMONIC DISTORTION 45 watts
per channel minimum continuous average power into 4 ohms, both
channels driven from 20-20000 Hz with no more than 004 % total

QIN Y S

Stereo Power Amplifier

M-4520

harmonic distortion per Car Stereo Ad Hoc Committee standards.

Other Specifications
Circwit system  OTL ioutput transtormerless) circuit
oulse sower supply
Inputs RCA pin [acks
Outputs Speaker terminals
Spaaker impedance
2 -8 chms (sieren)
4 -8 chms (when used as a
brdging ampifiert
Maximum output at & ohm:
100 watts per channel
watts {monaurat)
Raled outputs (supply voitage at 14.4 V)
walts per channel
{20 Hz - 20 kHz. 0.04% THD.
at 4 ohms)
55 watls per channel
20 Hz - 20 kHz, 0.1% THD,
at 2 ohms)
monaural: 110 watts
20 Hz - 20 kHz. 0.1% THD,
at 4 ohms)
Frequency response
S Hz =100 kHz { JdE‘
Harmonic distartion
0005% or ipss tat 1 kHz, 4 ohms,
25 wans}

Input level adjustment range
01-2V

Fower requrements
12 ¥ DC car battery [negaive
groun
Power supply voitage
105 - 16 v
Current dran  at rated output: 14 A {4 abms.
45 W x
at 16% THD: 16 A
“emote input: 5 mA
179 %56 « 165 mm {winid)
(7115 « 2114 6112 inches) ol el
projecting parts and controls
Mass Approx. 18 kg (3 b, 15 0z not
inch. accessories
Supplied accessonies
Mounting screw (4)
Optional accessories
Connecting cord for power
ampitier RC-46
RCA pin cord ~ AC54 (2 m)
RCA pincord  RG-65 (5 m)

Qimensions

Design and speciications subject to change withaut
notica,

SPECIFICATIONS DE PUISSANCE AUDIO

SORTIE DE PUISSANCE ET DISTORSION HARMONIQUE TOTALE:
45 watts minimum par canal de puissance continue sous charge de
4 ohms, les deux canaux entrainés, de 20 a 20000 Hz, avec pas
plus de 004 % de distorsion harmonique décrétées par le comité

Ad-hoc des normes auto stéréo.

Autres spécifi

Systeme du circuit

Circuit daimentation par

impuisions OTL (sans

wransformateur de sortie}
Eniree Prses 4 broche RCA
Sarties Bormes de haut-parleurs
Impedance des haut-oarieurs

28 ohms {stéréo)

48 ohms (utiisés comme

amphicatour de dérivation)
Sortie maximum a 4 onms

100 watls par canat

waits {monoghonique)

Sorties nominales (tension d'alimentatan a 14.4 V)

45 watts par canal

(20 Hz - 20 kiz, DHT 00a%,

2 4 onme)

55 watts par can

ot Bt OHT 0150,

a2 onms)

manophomigue: T10 watts

(20 Hz - 20 k2. OHT 0.1%.

a 4 onms)
Fleponse an tréquence

5 Hz - 100 khiz (-5 aB)

Ostorsion narmonaus

0005% ou mfdrieure (4 1 kHz,

4 onms. 25 watts)

Plage de raglage du rveny derirse
2v

Almentain secriye.
Batterie de voiture CC 12 V
(masse négative)

Tension d'alimentation
10516V

Consammation de courant
4 sortie nominale: 14 A (4 ohms,
45 W2)

4 DHT 10%: 16 A
entrée de telécommande:
5 mA

Dimensions 179x 56 x 165 mm (p)
(7g x 2144 x 6172 pOuCeS) parties
en sallie ot commandes non
compses

Poids. Env. 18k (3 . 15 on)

ccessaies non compris
Accessones fournis
Vis de montage (4}
Accessoires en option
Gordon de connexion pour
ramplificateur RC46
Cordon & broche RCA AC-84 (2 m)
Cardon a broche RCA RC-65 (5 m)

La concaption 1 les spacilications sont modifiables
sans préavis.

Operating Instructions

Before operating the unit, please read this manual horoughly

and retain it for future reference.

Owner’s Record

The model and serial numbers ars located on the bottom
Record the serial number 1 the space provided beiow. Refer
Io thess numbers whenever you call upon your Sony dealer

regarding this product

Mode! No. XM-4520  Serial No.

Mode d’emploi

Avant la mise en service de cet appareil, priére de lire
attentivement ce mode d'smpici gue l'on conservera pour

toute rétérence ultérieurs.

Sony Corporation ©1993  Pented in Japan

Features il Caractéristiques _

« Maximum power output of 100 W per
channei (at 4 ohms)

+ Wide dynamic range and low distortion (less
than 0.005%)

« The XM-4520 can be used as a monaural
amplifier with a maximum output of 250 W.

* Dual mode connection can be made for a
mutti-speaker system.

» Provided with a protection circuit.

* Puise power supply* for stable and regulated
output power

* Pulse power supply
Thus unit has a builtin canverior which
converts the power supply om the DC
12 V car battery into high speed signals by
the use of the semiconductor switch. These
signals will be stepped up by the builtn
pulse transtormer and separated into both
positive and negative power supplies before
being conwerted into the direct current again
This is 10 requlate the atherwise varable
voltage of the car battery.

This light weight pawer supply system
provides a highly efficient pawer supply with
a fow impadance output.

WARNING

« Puissance de sortie maximum de 100 W par
canal (4 4 ohms).

« Large plage dynamique et faible disiorsion
(inférieure 4 0005%)

« Le XM4520 peut atre utilisé comme
ampiificateur monophanigue avec une sortie
maximum de 250 W.

+ Double connexion possible pour un systeme
4 haut-parleurs muttiples.

* Equipé ¢'un circuit de protection.

« Alimentation par impulsions® pour une
puissance de sartie stable et réguiibre.

* Alimentation par impulsions
Le convertisseur intégré de cet appareit
permet de transformer I'alimertation en
courant continu de 12 V en provenance de la
batterie en signaux Ultra-ravides grace &
I'interrupteur & semiconducteur. Ces signaux
peuvent dtre démultipliés par l
transformateur 4 impulsion inlégre el separés
en alimentation positive et négative avant
d'tre reconvertis en courant direct. La
tension variable de la battene est ainsi
régularisée.
Le systéme d'alimentation de faible poids
tournit une alimentation trés efficace avec
une sorme de basse impedance

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device,
pursuam to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These fimits are designed o provide reasonable protection
against harmtul interference in a residential instaliation. This equipment generates. uses, and can
radiate radio frequency energy and. if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions,
may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful
interference to radio of television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off
and on, the user is encouraged Lo try 1o corect the imerference by one or more of the follawing

measures:
— Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

— Incraase the separation batween the equipment and receiver.
— Connect the equipment into an outiet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is

cannected.

— Consuit the dealer or an experienced radi/TV technician for help,

You are cautioned that any changes or modifications not expressly approved in this manual could

vond your autharity 10 operate this equipment.




Precautions D

« This unit is designed for 3 negative ground
12V OC operation only.

« The nameplate indicating the operaing
voltage. etc. 18 located on the bottom exterior.

« Use speakers with an impedance of 2 to 8
onms. 4 10 8 ohms when used as a brioging
amplfier)

« Avoid instaliing the unit whare
— It would be subject ta high temperatures,

such as from direct sunhight of hot air
from the heater
— I would be exposed 1o rain or moisture.
— It would be subject to dust or dirt

« If your car 15 parked in direct sunlight and
there s a considerable rise in tamperature
wnside the car, allow the unit to cool oft
belore operating

* When instaling the urit horizontally, be sure
nol 10 cover the fins with the fioor carpet etc.

« i this unit 1s piaced 100 close 10 the car
radio, an Imerference may occur. In this
case. separate the amplifier from the car
radio.

« 1l N0 powar 15 being supplied o the cassette
player or tuner, check the connections.

« This power amplifier employs a protection
circuit 1o protect the Iransistors and
speakers if the ampiifier maltunctions. Do not
attempt [0 test the protection circutts by
covering the heat sink of connecting
improper ioads.

» Oo not uss the unit on 3 weak baltery as its
optimum performance depends on a good
power supply.

« For safety reasons. keep the volume of your
car audio moderate $o that you can sull hear
the saund outside yaur car

It you have any questions or problems
concerning your unit that are nat covered in
this manual, please consull your nearest Sony
dealer

* Mount the unit either inside the trunk room
or under a seat

+ Choose the mounting location carsfully so
that the uil will not interfere with the normal
anving funictions of the drer and it wilf not
be exposed ta direct surllight or hot air from
the heater,

Fuse Aeplacement _
If the fuse blows. check the power connection
and replace the fuse. !If the fuse blows again
atter \he replacement. here may be an internal
malfunction. in this case, consult your nearast
Sony dealer.

Warning
Use the specified amperage fuse.

Use of a migher amperage fuse may cause
serious damage.

* Protection circuit
This ampiifier 1s provided with & protection
circutt which operates in the foilowing cases
when
— the unit 1S overheated
— a DC current s gengrateg
— the speaker terminals are short circuited.
The color of the POWER/PROTECTOR
wndicator changes fram green to red and the
unit will shut down. If this happens, turn off
the connected squipment and take out the
cassette tape or disc and determine the
cause of the maltunction. If the amplifier has
overneated. wait unlil the unit cools off

POWER/PROTECTOR indicator
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« Do not install the unit under the fioor carpet,
where the heat dissipation from the unit will
be considerably impaired

» Cet appareil est cangu pour fonctionner
umquement sur courant continu de 12 V
avec masse négative.

* La plaque inchiquant la tension de
fonctionnemant. etc. se trouve & Fexterieur.
sur le fond

* Utilser des haut-parieurs 4 impédance de 2
a 8 ohms. {4 a 8 ohms iors de |'wtiksation
comme ampiificateur de dernvation)

» Ne pas exposer |'appareil
— & des tempéralures élevées, comme fes

rayons directs du soled. 'air du chauffage.
— & I'hurmiaué ou & la plue.
— ala poussiere ou a la salate.

* Si Ia voiture est garée en pein solel et sl y
a forte augmentation de Ia temperature &
I'ntéreur, laisser refroidir lappareil avant de
I'utiliser.

* Lors dune instaflation harizortale. veiller 4
ne pas couvrir les ailettes des dissipateurs
thermigues par le tapis du plancher. etc.

* Des interiérances risquent de se produire si
I'appareil es1 nstalle rop prés de |'avtoradio.
Séparer autant que possible I'amplificateur
de 'atoradic.

* Si le lecteur de cassatte ou le tuner ne sont

pas alimentes, vénfier tout d'abord ies

connextons.

Cet ampificateur de puissance est doté d'un

CIrcuit™ desting & protéger les transistors el

les haul-parieurs en cas de défaillance. Ne

pas essayer de tester l'efficacité de ce circuit
de protecticn en recouvrant las dissipateurs
thermiques ou sn effectuant des connexions
inadequaes.

* Na pas utiliser I'apparen sur une batlene
faible, car sa performance maximale deépend
d'une bonne alimentation en électricite.

« Pour des raisons de Sécurité. le volume
d'écoule de l'autoradio don resté maderé afin
d'sntendre les bruits extérieurs.

Pour toute question ou probléme qui ne
seravent pas traités dans ce manuel. consulier
le concessiannarre Sony le plus proche.

. Remplacement du fusible '
Si le fusible saute, vénfier Yes connexions
d'alimentation et remplacer e fusible. S’ saute
de nouveau apres sON remgacement. un
mauvais fonctionnement interne peut €tre mis
en cause. Dans ce cas. consulter le
concessionnare Sony le plus proche.

Avertissement
Utitiser un tusible de I'amparage specifié
Luthisation d'un tusible d’amperage supéreur
peul causer un endammagement Sérieux.

* Circuit de protection
Cet amplificateur est équpe d'un circut de
protection qui entre en service dans les cas
suvants:
— Surchautle de I'appareil
— Production d'un courant conlinu
— Court-circuit aux bornes des haut-

parleurs.

La couleur du temon POWER/PROTECTOR
passe du ven au fouge et vappareil sarréte.
Dans ce cas, couper lalimentation de
V'appareil raccorde et retwrer la casserte ou le
disgue compact avant d'examiner la cause
de la défalance. Si lampiiticaleur est
surchaufté, attendre que Vapparei refroidisse

Temoin POWER {PROTECTOR

TN

« Monter I'apparsil sait dans le coffrs soit sous
un siege.

« Bien choisir l'empiacement pour que
Vappareil ne géne pas les mouvements du
conductsur et qu'il ne soxt pas exposd du
soleif ou a lair du chautfage.

Firstly, use Ine template prinied on the back of
the carton to mark the positions of the four
screw holes on the surtace of the mounting
board (not suppliec). Then dell the: holes
whase dirameter should be approximately

3 mm and mount the unit onto the board with
the supplied mounting screws. The supplied
mounting screws are 15 mm long. Theretore,
make sure that the mounting board is thicker

than 15 mm.

Utiliser te gabarit imprime au dos du carton
‘pour marquer les positions des quatre trous de
wis sur Ia plague de montage {non fournie)
Percer les trous dont le diametre doit mesurar
environ 3 mm et installer fapparen sur la
plaque de montage 4 laide des vis de fixation
fourries. Les vis de fixation fournies mesurant
15 mm de fongueur, véritier que la plaque de
montage a une épaisseur d'au moins 15 mm

* Ne pas l'ingialier sous e tapis du plancher
ou fa dissipation thermique ne pourrait pas
se faire correctement




Power Connection Leads

Fils d'alimentation électrique

Car audio
Autoradio

VAN

-
1 ; 10 % metal part of the car

Fuse
Fusibie

at teast 20 A
au moins 20 A

a un pot metalhque de ta vorture

12 ¥ car canery
Batterie de voilure +12 V

Notea on the power supply

» Connect the +12 V power supply fead
iyefiow) only aher all the cther leads have
been connected

* Be sure to connect the ground lead
{black) of the unit securely to a metal part
of the car. A koose connection may cause
a malfunction of the ampifier.

* 86 sure to connect the remole control lead
of the car awdio to the REMOTE lead.

* Use the power supply lead with a fuse
atiached (at east 20 A)

* Place the fuse in the power supply lead as
close as possible to the car battery.

* During a full-power operation, a cursent of
more than 20 ampere will run through the
system. Theretors, make sure that the (eads
fa be connected (0 the +12 V and GNO
terminals of this unit respectively must be
farger than 14-Gauge (AW.G.-14) o with the
sectional area of more than 2 mm?

The input level can be varied with this control.
Jse it to adjust the nput sound fevel when
4sing source equipment of other
manutacturers. Be sure to set the control o
SONY STD if the unil is connected to a SONY
car audio. Tarn it 10 0.1 V when the output
evel of the cassetie car awdio or €D player
seems ow.

g

o

VWS
=t

Remarques sur I'akmentation électrique

* Ne raccorder le fil d'alimentanion +12 volts
(jaune) qu'aprés avorr connecté fous les
autres fils

* Raccorder solidement le fil de masss
{noir} de V'appareil 4 une partie métsilique
de ia voiture, car une connexian reidchde
Peut entrainer des défaillances de
Tampiiticateur.

« Ne pas oublier de raccorder ie fil de
telécommande de I'autoradio au i REMOTE.

* Utiisar le fil d'alimentation avec un fusible
(20 A au minimum)

* Placer le fusible du Bl cfalimentation
électrique te plus prés possible de la batierie
de la votture,

* Lors de Futilisation de fa puissance
maximale, un courant de pius de 20 amperes
passe dans ie systeme. Par conséquent, les
lits a raccorder sur feg bornes +12 V et
GND (masse) de cet appareil daivent 8tre de
calibre supérieur & 14 {AW.G-14) ou d'une
saction supérieurs & 2 mm2
Commande de réglage de niveau |

Le niveau d'entrée peut étre modifie par cetle

commande. Ajustar le niveau sonore d'errée

lors de I'utiisaton d'un appareil de source
d'un autre fabncant. Si I'appareil st raccordé

4 un autoradio Sony. régler fa commande sur

SONY STD. Tourner la commande sur 01 V

quand le niveau de sortie de 'autoradio
cassette ou du lecteur CD paralt trop Taible.

Caution

* Belore making any connections, discannect
the ground terminal of the car battery to
avoid short circuits.

* Be sure 10 use speakers with adequate
power handling capacities. If you use
speakers with small capactty. they will be
damaged.

* Do not connect the < terminal of the
speaker System with the cas chasis. and do
hot conneet the = terminal of the right
speaker with that of the left speaker.

* Run the nput and output cords away fram
the powsr supply lead as running them
closely can generate some interferance
noise.

* This uril 18 a high powered amplifier
Therefore. it may not perform s full potennal
if used with the existing speaker cords
supplied 1o the car.

« It your car 1s equipped with a computer
system for navigation or same other
Purposes, be sure not ta remove the ground
wire from the car batery. §f you disconnact
the wire, the memory of the computer May
be erased. To avoid short circuits when
fmaking the connections. connect the +12 V
fower supply lead only after all the otier
feads have besn connected.

Make the terminal connections as illustrated
below.

Wnen you tighten ttie screw, be careful ot (@
apply oo much forgue* as doing so may
damage the screw.

* The 1orque value should be less than
1Nm,

Attention

« Avant deffectuer les connexions. dgbrancher
ia borme de masse de la batiene pour éviter
IS COutts-Gircums.

* Utiliser des haut-parieurs d’une puissance
adequate. Des haut-parieurs de faidle
capacife risquent d'stre endommages,

* Ne pas raccorder fa porne & d'un haut-
parteur sur la carrosserie 98 1a voiture; de
méme. ne pas établir un contact entra la
borne - du haut-parlaur drod et celle du
haut-parleur gauche

» Tenir les cordons d'entrée et de sortie &
distance du 4 de Iaimentation electrique,
pour éviter que des interferances ne se
produisent

+ Cet appareil est un ampificateur de haute
puissance et ! peut ne pas atiendre sa
puissance maximale si les corgons de haut-
parleurs fournis avec la voiture Ius sont
raccordes,

* Si Ia vaiure est équipée d'un ordinateur oe
nawigalion ou autres fonctions. s'assurer de
ne pas debrancher le fil de mise a la masse
de la banerie de g voiture. S ce tl etaut
débranche. la memorre de l'ordinateur serai
effacée. Pour éviter les courts-circuts lors
das branchements, brancner la fil d'entree
d‘alimentation + 12 voits umquement aprés
avorr branche tous les autres fils,

Raccorder les bornes de la maniére illusirée
ci-dessaus.

Vailier & nie pas (rop serrer* (@ vis pour ne pas
I'abimer

* Le couple de serrage devrait Stce inféreur a
1am.




Gar auaio

Avtoragio

Line output

Aught speaker (min 2 Q2
Had pareu ot (2 3 i i3

Sortie de ugne

iyt NIRRT

NWLW

i Lett speaver (min. 2 O)
— Haut-parleur gavene (2 Q min )

As a Monaurai Amplifier

Utilisation comme amplificateur monophonique

Left channe)
Canal gauche

Gar audio
Autoragio

Line output

Sortie de ligne
Aignt channal
Canal droi

Lett speaker (min. 4 (1)
Haut-paneur gauche (4 02 rn.)

Note
Make sure thal the line output from the car
audio is connected to the jack marked "R
(MONO)" on the back of the unit

Right speaker (mia. ¢ Q)
Haut-parleur aron (4 Q miny

Remarque
Veiller 4 ce que la sortie de ligna de
Pautoradia soit raccordée 4 ia prise portant
Ilndlcmlon “R (MONO)" a I'arriére de
rappare

Car audio
Ausoradia

Line output

Rign: speaker

|
Haut-parteur grot |

Table of crossover values for 6 dBloctave
{4 ohms) {not lupplled)

Crossover L ccz

Frequency (cail (capacitor)

uni: Hz une mH
50 Tooer s
9 sz 50
100 62 400
130 Toar T
150 42 om0
200 33 200
260 24 150
400 R
500 "o 66
a0 8 =
1000 06 Ey

Dual Mode System (With a Bridged Subwoofer)
Systéme double mode (avec subwoofer en pont)

Sortie de igne

Let: speaker
Haut-parieur gaucns

Tableau des valeurs de division pour
6 dB/octave (4 ohms) (non fourni)

Frequence L cucz

de division (bobine)  condsnsateury
Hz uniter mH urte: uF
Tower e
80 a2 s
100 T 00
130 ey 300 *
0 T D
200 33 awe
w24 T w0
400 16 100
500 0 68
800 Toos 0
1000 06 m

Notes

* When using passive Crossover networks in &
multi-speaker system, care must be taken as
the speaker system’s impedance should nat
e (ower than that of the suitable impedancs
for this unit

« When you are instaliing a 12 dBloctave
syslem in your car, the foliowng pmms must

As the Monaural Amplifier for a Subwoofer
Utilisation comme amplificateur monophonique pour

subwoofer

Subwoater (min 4 ) !
Subwooter 4 < min.) L”J

* Coul (nat supplisd). See “Dual Mode System
about s capacity.

Note

If you wish to Use a subwooter as a

monaural speaker, connect the speaker as

llustrated above. The output signals o the

subwoofer will be the combination of both

right and left output signals.

Line cutput
Sorue de ligne

* Bobine (non fourrie). Voir "Systéme double
mods” au suiet de sa cagacits

Remarque

Pour utiliser un subwoofer comme haut-

parleur monophonigue, brancher I8 haut-

parleur de la maniére ingiquée ci-dessus.

Les signaux de sortie fourns au subwoofer

combinent les signaux des sorties gauche et

drodte.

Ina 12
where both a chake and a capacitor are
used in senes to form a circun, great care
must be taken when they are connected. In
such a circuit, there is going to be an
increase in the current which by-passes the
speaker with frequencies at around the
crossover frequency. If audio signals are
continued 1o be fed into the crassover
frequency area, it may cause the amplifier to
become abnarmally hot or the fuse will be
blown. Also if the speaker is disconnected, a
senes-resonant circuit will be formed by the
choke and the capacitor. In this case. the
impedance in the resonance area will
decrease dramatially resulting n a short
circuit fike situation causing a damage to the
amplifier. Therefore, make sure that a
speaker 15 connected to such a crcuit at all
times.

Remarques

* Lors de I'utilisabon de circuils divissurs de
fréquence passifs dans un systéme a
plusieurs haut-parieurs, veiller 4 ce que
limpédance du systéme ne soit pas
inférieurs 4 celle convenant A cet appareil.

* Lors de (installation d'un systeme 12 dB/
octave dans votre voiture, fes pownts suivants
dowvent étre prs en considération:

Dans un systéme a 12 dBioctave ou la
bobine d'arrét et le condensateur sont
utitisés en sanes pour former un crrcuit, les
connextons doivent étre exscutees avec
extrémement de precaution. Dans ce genre
de circur, une augmentation de courant
contournant fe haut-parieur se produit avec
des frequances se situant autour de la
iréquence de division. Si des signaux audio
continuent d'tre fourmis dans la zone de
fréquence de division, une surchautfe risque
de se produire dans 'amplificateur ot fe
fusible peut sauter Si le haut-parieur est
déconnects, un circuit de resonarice série
sera crée par la bobine ef le condensateur.
Dans ce cas. 'impédance dans la zone de
résonance diminuera considérablement et
comme dans le cas d'un count-circut
ramplificateur peut étre endommage. Par
conséquen, veiller & ce que le haut-parleur
S0t toujours raccarde au ercul




